
- Repair dripping faucets by replacing washers. One drop per second wastes 2,700 gallons of water per year.
- Operate automatic dishwashers only when they are fully loaded
- Store drinking water in the refrigerator. Do not let the tap run while you are waiting for water to cool.
- Plant native and/or drought-tolerant grasses, ground covers, shrubs, and trees. Avoid over watering your lawn. A heavy rain eliminates the need for watering for up to two weeks.
- Use mulch to retain moisture in the soil. Mulch also helps to control weeds that compete with landscape plants for water.

Water loss

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the period of January – December 2013, our system lost an estimated 114,742,908 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call 979-690-9799.

For your Convenience

A night deposit drop is located on the right side of our Building for the convenience of any customers who may need to drop off a payment after hours. If you are interested in having your water bill drafted from your bank account, please call the office and one of the staff persons will assist you with the procedure.

Check our website at www.wellbornsud.com to pay your bill online.

Wellborn Special Utility District (WSUD) is here for you, our customers, 24 hours a day. If you should have a water emergency after hours, simply call our office at (979-690-9799) and our answering service will dispatch your call to our water operator.

For more information regarding this report contact:
Stephen Cast General Manager
979-690-9799

Este reporte incluye informacion importante el aqua para tomar. Para asistencia en espanol, favor de llamar al telefono 979-690-9799.

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest level detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)*	2013	58	1.5-216	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2013	97	0-234	No goal for the total	80	ppb	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous system, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, LRAA	07/01/2013	09/30/2013	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, LRAA	07/01/2013	09/30/2013	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, LRAA	10/01/2013	12/31/2013	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, LRAA	10/01/2013	12/31/2013	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.

The District has modified the treatment process to correct the TTHM and HAAS violations.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest level detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Barium	2013	0.0801	0.0503-0.0801	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling waste; discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2013	0.2	0.18-0.367	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) – Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.	2013	4	0.039-4.13	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks; sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2013	1.3	0-1.3	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Chromium	2013	2.82	0.405-2.82	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest level detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Atrazine	2013	0.08	0-0.08	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Simazine	2013	0.05	0-0.05	4	4	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.

LEAD AND COPPER

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (AGL): the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Copper	08-04-2010	1.3	1.3	0.306	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural Deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	08-04-2010	0	15	4.82	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Wellborn Special Utility District is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Follow-up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	01/01/2011	2013	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

The District will collect lead and copper samples to comply with TCEQ seasonal requirements.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2013	2.1	1-2.1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of Natural Deposits
Gross Alpha excluding radon and uranium	2013	2.1	0-2.1	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of Natural Deposits
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2013	1.6	0-1.6	0	6	ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories

Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violations	Likely source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.36 NTU	N	Soil Runoff
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	98.88 %	N	Soil Runoff

Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of the water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MCLG	Units of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source
Chloramine	2013	1.14	0.6	2	4	< 4.0	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

City of College Station
Regulated Contaminants

Year Sampled	Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	MCLG	Units	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2011	Fluoride	0.44 ppm	0.44-0.44 ppm	4	2	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additives which promote strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2012	Barium	0.0807	0.0807-0.0807	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling waste; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
2013	Nitrate	0.04	0.004-0.004	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage; erosion of natural deposits

Secondary and Other Non-Regulated Contaminants

Year Sampled	Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	SMCL	Units	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2011	pH	8.5	8.5-8.5	>7.0	N/A	Measure of corrosivity of water
2011	Sodium	193	193-193	N/A	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oilfield activity

City of Bryan

Inorganic Contaminants – Screened at the Production Facility

Year	Constituent	MCL	Detected Level	MCLG	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
2011	Arsenic	10 ppb	< 2 ppb	0 ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production waste
2011	Barium	2 ppm	0.0998 ppm	2 ppm	N	Discharge of drilling waste; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
2011	Chromium	100 ppb	< 10 ppb	10 ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits
2011	Fluoride	4 ppm	0.51 ppm	4 ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2011	Mercury (inorganic)	2 ppb	< 0.4 ppb	2 ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; runoff from landfills; runoff from cropland
2011	Gross Alpha	15 pCi/L	2.4 pCi/L	0 pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Secondary Constituents

Year	Constituent	MCL	Detected Levels
2011	pH	<7.0	8.5
2011	Sodium	Not Regulated	213 ppm

Formerly OSR Water Supply Corporation

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2013	2.2	2.2 - 2.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2013	12.6	12.6 - 12.6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	02/24/2009	0.0851	0.0851-0.0851	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge from drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2013	0.4	0.356-0.356	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2013	0.0535	0.04-0.0535	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Selenium	02/24/2009	4.5	4.5-4.5	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines